

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN  
SOUTHERN DIVISION**

**PUBLIC INTEREST LEGAL  
FOUNDATION,**

Plaintiff,

v

Case No. 19-13638  
Hon. David M. Lawson  
Mag, Judge Michael J.  
Hluchaniuk

**JANICE M. WINFREY, in her official  
Capacity as Detroit City Clerk, and GEORGE  
AZZOUZ, in his official capacity as Director  
Of Elections for the City of Detroit,**

Defendants.

---

**DEFENDANTS JANICE M. WINFREY AND GEORGE  
AZZOUZ'S MOTION FOR JUDGMENT ON THE PLEADINGS**

Defendants, Janice M. Winfrey, in her official capacity as Detroit City Clerk, and George Azzouz, in his official capacity as Detroit Director of Elections, request that this Honorable Court grant judgment on the pleadings, and dismiss Plaintiff's claims, pursuant to Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(c), because an examination of the pleadings, including the attachments to the City's Amended Answer and Affirmative Defenses to Plaintiffs' Second Amended Complaint and Affirmative Defenses (ECF No. 17 through 17-15), discloses that Plaintiff has failed to state claims on which relief can

be granted. The grounds for Defendants' motion are described in greater detail in the attached Brief in Support of Motion for Judgment on the Pleadings.

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED.....	iv
STATEMENT OF MOST CONTROLLING AUTHORITY.....	vi
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	viii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
CONCISE STATEMENT OF MATERIAL FACTS.....	2
I.    The Parties.....	2
II.   The National Voting Registration Act (“NVRA”).....	3
III.  The Illusory Voter Fraud Problem.....	5
IV.  The State of Michigan’s Voting List Maintenance Procedures.....	7
V.   The City’s Voter List Maintenance Procedures.....	8
VI.  Plaintiff’s Contacts with the City and Alleged NVRA Violations.....	10
A. The City’s Alleged Implausible Voter Registration Rate.....	10
B. Plaintiff’s Requests for Information.....	11
C. Alleged Deceased Registrants on the City’s Voter Roll.....	11
D. Alleged Duplicate Voter Registrations.....	13
E. The City’s Alleged 196 Year-Old Registered Voter.....	14

F. The City’s Alleged Registered Voter Younger than 17 ½  
Years Old.....14

VII. Actions Taken Prior to the Present Lawsuit.....15

VIII. The Present Lawsuit.....15

IX. Actions Taken Following the Filing of the Lawsuit.....16

ARGUMENT.....18

I. Standards Applicable to Motions for Judgment on the Pleadings.....19

II. The most recent QVF records and Census estimates refute  
Plaintiff’s argument that the City has more registered voters  
than voting age citizens.....25

III. Plaintiff’s (inaccurate) claim that there are 2,503 deceased  
persons on the City’s voter roll does not plausibly show that  
the City’s voter list maintenance procedures are unreasonable.....25

IV. Plaintiff’s (inaccurate) claim that there are 2,384 duplicate  
registrations on the City’s voter roll does not plausibly show  
that the City’s voter list maintenance procedures are  
unreasonable.....25

V. The City’s current voter list maintenance procedures already  
include reasonable procedures – daily review of local  
obituaries, monthly review of county death notices,  
comparison with social security death records (through  
the State of Michigan), and the flagging of registrants  
whose mail is returned as non-deliverable - designed to  
ensure the reasonable accuracy of its voter lists.....25

VI. The NVRA does not require the City to take every  
conceivable action to ensure that its voter rolls are  
completely accurate.....26

CONCLUSION.....29

## STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED

- I. Has Plaintiff shown that the City of Detroit has more registered voters than voting age citizens?

The City of Detroit answers “No.”

- II. Does Plaintiff’s (inaccurate) claim that there are 2,503 deceased persons on the City’s voter roll of nearly half a million voters plausibly show that the City’s voter list maintenance procedures are unreasonable?

Defendants answer “No.”

- III. Does Plaintiff’s (inaccurate) claim that there are 2,384 duplicate registrations on the City’s voter roll of nearly half a million voters plausibly show that the City’s voter list maintenance procedures are unreasonable?

Defendants answer “No.”

- IV. Do the City’s current voter list maintenance procedures already include reasonable procedures – daily review of local obituaries, monthly review of county death notices, comparison with social security death records (through the State of Michigan), and the flagging of registrants whose mail is returned as non-deliverable - designed to ensure the reasonable accuracy of its voter lists?

Defendants answer “Yes.”

- VII. Does the NVRA require the City to take every conceivable action to ensure that its voter rolls are completely accurate?

The City of Detroit answers “No.”



## STATEMENT OF MOST CONTROLLING AUTHORITY

In support of Defendants' position that Plaintiff has not shown that the City of Detroit has more registered voters than voting age citizens:

State of Michigan Qualified Voter File (QVF) data retrieved May 2019 and January 17, 2020; 2017 American Community Survey 1-Year Estimate, Citizens 18 years and over, Detroit, Michigan

In support of Defendants' position that Plaintiff's (inaccurate) claim that there are 2,503 deceased persons on the City's voter roll of nearly half a million voters does not plausibly show that the City's voter list maintenance procedures are unreasonable:

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(c); *Jelovsek v. Bredesen*, 545F.3d 431, 434 (6th Cir. 2008); *Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly*, 550 U.S. 544, 556, 570, 127 S.Ct. 1955, 167 L.Ed.2d 929 (2007); *Ashcroft v. Iqbal*, 556 U.S. 662, 678, 129 S.Ct. 1937, 173 L.Ed.2d 868 (2009).” *Fabian v. Fulmer Helmets, Inc.*, 628 F.3d 278, 280 (6th Cir. 2010); *CH Holding Co v Miller Parking Co*, 973 F. Supp. 2d 733, 736–37 (E.D. Mich. 2013).

In support of Defendants' position that Plaintiff's (inaccurate) claim that there are 2,384 duplicate registrations on the City's voter roll of nearly half a million voters does not plausibly show that the City's voter list maintenance procedures are unreasonable:

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(c); *Jelovsek v. Bredesen*, 545F.3d 431, 434 (6th Cir. 2008); *Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly*, 550 U.S. 544, 556, 570, 127 S.Ct. 1955, 167 L.Ed.2d 929 (2007); *Ashcroft v. Iqbal*, 556 U.S. 662, 678, 129 S.Ct. 1937, 173 L.Ed.2d 868 (2009).” *Fabian v. Fulmer Helmets, Inc.*, 628 F.3d 278, 280 (6th Cir. 2010); *CH Holding Co v Miller Parking Co*, 973 F. Supp. 2d 733, 736–37 (E.D. Mich. 2013).

In support of Defendants' position the City's current voter list maintenance procedures already include reasonable procedures – daily review of local obituaries, monthly review of county death notices, comparison with social

security death records (through the State of Michigan), and the flagging of registrants whose mail is returned as non-deliverable - designed to ensure the reasonable accuracy of its voter lists:

*Bellitto v Snipes*, 935 F.3d 1192 (11<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2019)

In support of Defendants' position that the NVRA does not require the City to take every conceivable action to ensure that its voter rolls are completely accurate:

*Bellitto v Snipes*, 935 F.3d 1192 (11<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2019)

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>CASES</b>	<b>Page</b>
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662, 129 S.Ct. 1937, 173 L.Ed.2d 868 (2009).....	19
<i>Beal v. Missouri Pacific R.R.</i> , 312 U.S. 45 (1941).....	18
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. V. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544, 127 S.Ct. 1955, 167 L.Ed.2d 929 (2007).....	19
<i>Bellitto v Snipes</i> , 935 F.3d 1192 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2019).....	23, 24, 25, 27
<i>CH Holding Co V Miller Parking Co</i> , 973 F. Supp. 2d 733 (E.D. Mich. 2013)...	19
<i>Democratic Nat Comm v Republican Nat Comm</i> , 671 F Supp 2d 575 (D NJ, 2009).....	5
<i>Dobrovolny v Nebraska</i> , 100 F. Supp. 2d 1012, 1030 (D. Neb. 2000).....	4
<i>Fabian v. Fulmer Helmets, Inc.</i> , 628 F.3d 278, 280 (6th Cir. 2010).....	19
<i>Fish v Kobach</i> , 309 F.Supp.3d 1048 (D. Kan. 2018).....	5
<i>Green v Liberty Ins Corp</i> , unpublished opinion of the Court of Appeals, issued March, 30, 2016 (Docket No. 15-10434), 2016 WL 1259110.....	24
<i>Jelovsek v. Bredesen</i> , 545 F.3d 431(6th Cir. 2008).....	18
<i>Lyons v Stoval</i> , 188 F.3d 327, 333 (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1999).....	24
<i>Mitchell through Mitchell v Community Mental Health of Central Michigan</i> , 243 F.Supp.3d 822 (E.D. Mich 2017).....	18
<i>North Carolina State Conference of NAACP v. McCrory</i> , 831 F.3d 204 (4 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2016).....	6
<i>Northville Downs v. Granholm</i> , 622 F.3d 579 (6th Cir. 2010).....	18
<i>Ohio Republican Party v Brunner</i> , 544 F3d 711, 734–36 (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2008), vacated 555 US 5; 129 S Ct 5; 172 L Ed 2d 4 (2008).....	5

*One Wisconsin Inst, Inc v Thomsen*, 198 F Supp 3d 896, 912 (W.D. Wis. 2016),  
 order enforced 351 F Supp 3d 1160 (W.D. Wis. 2019).....6  
*Sensations, Inc. v City of Grand Rapids*, 526 F.3d 291 (6th Cir 2008).....18  
*Veasey v. Abbott*, 830 F.3d 216, 238 (5<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2016), cert den 137 Sup. Ct. 612  
 (2017).....6

**FEDERAL STATUTES**

52 U.S.C. §§ 20501-20511 (“NVRA”).....passim  
 52 U.S.C. §20504.....4  
 52 U.S.C. §20505.....4  
 52 U.S.C. §20506.....4  
 52 U.S.C. §20507(a)(4).....4  
 52 U.S.C. §20507(b)(1).....4  
 52 U.S.C. §20507(b)(2).....4  
 52 U.S.C. §20507(c)(2)(A).....4, 23  
 52 U.S.C. §20507(d).....4  
 52 U.S.C. §20507(d)(2)(A).....26

**FEDERAL COURT RULES**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b).....18  
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(c).....18  
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 10(c).....18

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

MCL 168.21.....7  
MCL 168.32.....7  
MCL 168.509o – r.....7  
168.509o(4).....8, 21  
168.509o(5).....21  
  
Detroit City Code, Sec. 3-104.....3
